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CITY OF COLUMBUS  
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  
(November 26th, 2013 Meeting) 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 

Docket No. / Project Title: C/DS-13-31(Farm Credit Mid-America) 

Staff: Leanne Wells 

Applicant: Farm Credit Mid-America 

Property Size: 1.75  Acres  

Current Zoning: CN (Commercial, Neighborhood Center) 

Location: Southwest corner of 25
th
 Street and Talley Road, Columbus, Indiana 

 
Background Summary:   
The applicant is requesting 2 Development Standard variances:  
 
Variance 1:  The petitioner is requesting a variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 10.1 (Table 10.1) for the 
height of a freestanding sign.  They are requesting a sign height of 18.9 feet where the zoning ordinance 
allows an 8 foot maximum height.   
 
Variance 2:  The petitioner is also requesting a variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 10.1 (Table 10.1) for 
the square footage of the sign.  They are requesting an area of 78.77 sq.ft. where the zoning ordinance allows 
for a 50 sq.ft. maximum area. 

 
Preliminary Staff Recommendation: 
Variance 1:  Denial.  Criteria 3 has not been met.   
 
Variance 2:  Denial.  Criteria 3 has not been met.   

 
Zoning Ordinance Considerations:  
District Intent:  The intent of the CN (Commercial, Neighborhood Center) zoning district is as follows: The 
"CN" Neighborhood Center zoning district is intended to provide convenience goods, services, and amenities 
within close proximity to residential areas. This district is also intended to enable the development of small-
scale, mixed-use neighborhood centers. The commercial centers are generally to be located at major 
intersections, should be pedestrian oriented, and should provide ample buffering from adjacent residential 
uses. This district should be protected from non-neighborhood serving land uses and businesses. 
 
Development Standards:  Section 10 (Table 10.1) of the Zoning Ordinance allows the placement of a 50 
square foot freestanding sign not to exceed 8 feet in height for each public street or road frontage per lot in 
the CN zoning district. 
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Current Property Information: 

Land Use: Currently undeveloped, future office site. 

Site Features: Currently undeveloped, future office building. 

Flood Hazards: None. 

Vehicle Access: Stratton Court (Local, Residential, Suburban) 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 

 Zoning: Land Use: 

North: CC (Community Commercial) Office and Retail 

Gas Station, Medical offices, Worship facilities 

South: RS3 (Residential Single Family 3) Single Family Residential 

East: RM (Residential Multi-Family) Multi-family Residential 

West: RS3 (Residential Single Family 3) Single Family Residential 

 

Interdepartmental Review: 

City Engineering: No comments 

City Utilities: No comments. 

 
Planning Consideration(s): 
The following general site considerations, planning concepts, and other facts should be considered in the 
review of this application:   

1. The intent of the sign regulations is to avoid proliferation of signs, encourage design and placement of 
signs that are legible and effective for communication in the context of their location and 
surroundings, promote principles of quality design in community development, and enhance the city’s 
economic development and growth. 

2. This particular parcel and zoning district are surrounded by residential to the west, south and east. 
3. The intention of the CN (Commercial, Neighborhood Center) is to develop small scale neighborhood 

centers, be pedestrian oriented and provide ample buffering from adjacent residential uses.  The CN 
district also serves as a transition to residential areas from more intense commercial developments.  
Therefore, it is characterized for lower intensity uses, smaller signs, and other features that are more 
compatible with nearby homes. 

4. North of the property on the opposite side of 25
th 

Street is the CC (Community Commercial) zoning 
district—this area is slightly less than one third of a mile in length.  The CC (Community Commercial) 
zoning district allows free standing signs to be 20 feet in height and a sign area of 100 sq.ft. Marathon 
gas station has an existing freestanding sign with a height of 22 feet.  Raft to Rafters has an existing 
freestanding sign with a height of 18 feet.  The businesses further to the west—medical, office and 
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worship facility—in this zoning district have a combination of wall signs and freestanding signs below 
10 feet.  

5. If approved, the petitioner shall provide the appropriate landscaping requirements at the base of the 
sign. 

 
Provisional Findings of Fact/Decision Criteria: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve or deny variances from the development standards of the City of 
Columbus Zoning Ordinance.  The Board may impose reasonable conditions as part of an approval.  A 
variance from the development standards may only be approved upon a determination in writing that: 
 
Variance 1:  A variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 10 (Table 10.1) for the purpose of allowing a 
freestanding sign to exceed the 8 foot height maximum in a CN (Neighborhood Center) zoning district 
by 10.9 feet for a total of 18.9 feet. 

 
1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community. 
  

 Provisional Findings: The proposed freestanding sign is not located in the public right-of-way or 
within the intersection visibility area of the adjacent street and driveways.  This criterion has  
been met. 
 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 

 Provisional Findings: The sign is to be located along the frontage of 25
th
 Street in front of the 

building and approximately 250 feet from the east residential properties, 350 feet from the west 
residential properties and 1800 feet from the south residential properties.  Therefore, the sign 
will not detract or affect surrounding properties in an adverse manner.  This criterion has been 
met. 
 

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical 
difficulties in the use of the property.  This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be 
based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain. 
 

 Provisional Findings: The strict terms of the Zoning Ordinance will not result in practical 
difficulties in the use of the property because the property does not have any unique features or 
other issues that would make the smaller sign inadequate.  This criterion has not been met. 
 
 

Variance 2:  A variance from the Zoning Ordinance Section 10 (Table 10.1) for the purpose of allowing 
a freestanding sign to exceed the 50 sq. ft. maximum area in a CN (Neighborhood Center) zoning 
district by 28.77 sq. ft. for a total of 78.77 sq. ft. 

 
1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 

welfare of the community. 
  

Provisional Findings: The proposed freestanding sign is not located in the public right-
of-way or within the intersection visibility area of the adjacent street and driveways.  
This criterion has been met. 

 
2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance 

will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 

Provisional Findings: The sign is to be located along the frontage of 25
th
 Street in front 

of the building and approximately 250 feet from the east residential properties, 350 feet 
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from the west residential properties and 1800 feet from the south residential properties.  
Therefore, the sign will not detract or affect surrounding properties in an adverse 
manner.  This criterion has been met. 
 

 
3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical 

difficulties in the use of the property.  This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor 
be based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain. 

 
Provisional Findings: The strict terms of the Zoning Ordinance will not result in practical 
difficulties in the use of the property because the property does not have any unique 
features or other issues that would make the shorter sign inadequate.  This criterion has 
not been met. 

 

 
Board of Zoning Appeals Options: 
In reviewing a request for development standards variance the Board may (1) approve the petition as 
proposed, (2) approve the petition with conditions, (3) continue the petition to a future meeting of the Board, 
or (4) deny the petition (with or without prejudice).  Failure to achieve a quorum or lack of a positive vote on a 
motion results in an automatic continuance to the next regularly scheduled meeting.   

 

 








